
State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM : 

Apri l 21 , 2017 

Public Service Commission 
CAI'ITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SIIUt\IARD OAK B OULEVARD 

TALLAII,\ SSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0 -R-A-N-D-U-M-

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 

RE: 

Division of Economics (Ollila) J.. 0 . fl 7) fl £) ~ 
Office of the General Counsel (Janjic) ~~~ 

Docket No. 170062-GU - Petition for approval to amend gas reliabi lity 

infrastructure program (GRIP) cost recovery facto r, by Florida Division of 

Chesapeake Uti lities Corporation. 

AGENDA: 05/04117 - Regular Agenda - Tariff Filing - Interested Persons May Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners ""' <::::> :0 
-..J rr: 

("") ;;:::.. 0 
PREHEARlNG OFFICER: Administrative 0 -o 

n:r ::u !ll 
r- -:-c N < rrt :::::_ rn 

CRITICAL DATES: 05/08/17 (60 day suspension dead line) ::o<n Q :;t:~ :l> 

a :J: I 
l l 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 2: '!? "D 
(/) 

Case Background 

On March 8, 20 I 7, the Florida Division of Chesapeake Uti lities Corporation (Chesapeake or 

Company) fi led a petition to amend the 20 17 gas reliability infrastructure program (GRIP) factor 

for commercial customers in rate class FTS-9 and to allow the Company to issue refunds to the 

affected customers. The GRIP program allows Chesapeake to recover the cost of accelerating the 

replacement of cast iron and bare steel di stribution mains through a surcharge on customers' 

bill s. The 20 17 GRIP facto rs were approved in Order No. PSC-1 6-0567-TRF-GU.' Rate class 

FTS-9, which currently has six customers, is for customers whose annual therm usage is between 

400,000 and 700,000 therms (compared to about 240 therms per year for residential customers). 

1 Order No. PSC- 16-0567-TRF-GU, issued December 19,20 16, in Docket No. 160 199-GU, In re: Joint petition for 
approval of gas reliability in.fi'astructure program cost recove1y f actors by Florida Public Utilities Company, 
Florida Public Utilities Company - Fort Meade, and the Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED APR 21, 2017
DOCUMENT NO. 04369-17
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 170062-GU 
Date: April 21, 2017 

Chesapeake responded to staff's first data request on March 28, 2017 and filed revised responses 

on March 30, 20 17. The proposed (legislative) tariff page is contained in Attachment I to the 

recommendation. The Commission has jurisdiction over thi s matter pursuant to Sections 366.03, 

366.04, 366.05, and 366.06, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

- 2-



Docket No. 170062-GU 
Date: April 2 1, 20 17 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue I 

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve Chesapeake's petition to amend the 20 17 GRIP 
factor for rate class FTS-9 customers and issue refunds to FTS-9 customers? 

Recommendation: Yes, the Commission should approve Chesapeake's petition to amend the 
20 17 GRIP factor for rate class FTS-9 customers effective on the date of the Commission's 
decision and issue refunds in the form of bil l credits to the FTS-9 customers. Within 30 days of 
the issuance of the bill credits, Chesapeake should notify staff that the refunds have been 
completed. (Ollila) 

Staff Analysis: After a customer questioned Chesapeake about the $0.14596 per therm GRIP 
factor for the FTS-9 rate class, the Company determined that the GRIP factor was incorrect and 
should have been $0.08359 per therm. Chesapeake proposes to amend the GRIP factor to 
$0.08359 per therm and provide refunds using a bi II credit to FTS-9 customers. Chesapeake 
estimated that the refunds will total approximately $7 1,500. 

GRIP Factor 
The 2017 GRIP factor was developed by forecasting the 201 7 GRIP revenue requi rement and 
allocating the revenue requi rement to each rate class using the same methodology used for the 
allocation of mains and services in the cost of service study used in Chesapeake's most recent 
rate case.2 The revenue requirement allocated to each rate class is then divided by Chesapeake's 
forecast of therms for that rate class, resulting in the per therm GRIP facto r fo r each rate class. 

Chesapeake explained that the projected therm usage used to calculate the 2017 factor for FTS-9 
was understated compared to historical therms and previous projections, resulting in the higher 
GRIP facto r. Chesapeake revised its 2017 FTS-9 therm forecast and used that forecast to develop 
the amended GRIP factor of $0.08359 per therm. Chesapeake has si nce reviewed all GRIP 
factors for Chesapeake, Florida Public Utilities Company (FPl_!C), and FPUC- Fort Meade and 
concluded that there were no significant therm over- or understatements used in calculating the 
2017 GRIP factors. 

In response to staffs data request, Chesapeake explained that in future proceedings, it plans to 
thoroughly review the projected annual therrns and GRIP factors for reasonableness for each rate 
class. This review, according to the Company, wi ll enable it to identify and investigate any 
anomalies in the therm forecast as well as the GRIP factors. 

Corrected Billing and Refunds 
In its petition, Chesapeake proposed that the corrected GRIP factor for the FTS-9 rate class be 
effective upon Commission approval. The Company explained to staff that the May bi lling cycle 
will begin after May 4, the date of the Commission's decision; therefore, all FTS-9 customers 
wi ll be bi lled the corrected FTS-9 GRIP factor beginning with the May bill ing cycle. 

Chesapeake stated it believes that it is prudent to address the over-recovery of dollars through a 
correction to the FTS-9 GRIP factor and the issuance of refunds rather than to use the true-up 

- 3 -



Docket No. 170062-GU 
Date: Apri l 21, 20 17 

Issue I 

process contained in the annual GRIP fi ling. The true-up process would have served to reduce 
Chesapeake's 20 18 GRIP factors for all rate classes; however, FTS-9 customers would not have 
received the benefit of a refund nor would the lower 20 18 GRI P facto r have offset the amounts 
FTS-9 customers overpaid in 20 17. Chesapeake proposes to refund the difference between the 
approved 20 17 GRIP factor for FTS-9 customers ($0. 14596 per therm) and the amended GRIP 
factor ($0.08359 per therm), resu lting in a refund of $0.06237 per therm for January through 
April , 20 17. 

Since all FTS-9 customers are current Chesapeake customers, refunds will be processed using 
bill credits. The credits will include refunds fo r any applicable taxes/fees, which will be 
computed when the refunds are processed through the bi lling system. Rule 25-7.09 1 Florida 
Administrative Code (F.A.C.), requires that interest be paid on all refunds, excluding deposit 
refunds and refunds associated with adjustment factors. FCG explained in its revised response to 
staffs first data request that its interpretation is that Rule 25-7.091, F.A.C., does not apply to the 
GRIP factor, which it considers an adjustment facto r; however, the Company intends to include 
interest in the calculation of the refund. The refunds will be included with the June billing cycle 
and the Company informed staff that it plans to noti fy the affected customers by separate letter 
once refunds are processed. The Company agreed to notify staff when the refunds are complete. 

Conclusion 
Staff believes it is reasonable to amend the FTS-9 GRIP factor and to issue refunds to the FTS-9 
customers who have been bi lled the incoiTect 20 17 GRIP facto r. 

Staff recommends that the Commission approve Chesapeake' s petition to amend the 20 17 GRIP 
factor for rate class FTS-9 customers effective on the date of the Commission 's decision and 
issue refunds in the form of bill credits to the FTS-9 customers. Within 30 days of the issuance 
ofthe bi ll credits, Chesapeake should notify staff that the refunds have been completed. 

- 4 -



Docket No. 170062-GU 
Date: April 21, 2017 

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 2 

Recommendation: If Issue I is approved and a protest is fil ed within 21 days or the issuance 
o f the order, the tariff should remain in effect, pending resolution of the protest. If no timely 
protest is fi led, this docket should be closed administratively after Chesapeake notifies staff that 
the refunds are complete. (Janjic) 

Staff Analysis: If Issue I is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of 
the order, the tariff should remain in effect, pending resolution of the protest. If no timely protest 
is fi led, this docket should be closed administratively after Chesapeake notifies staff that the 
refunds are complete. 

- 5 -



Docket No. 170062-GU 
Date: April 21 , 2017 

Florida Division of Ch(·snpcakc Utili ties Corporation 
Ori ginal Volum,· ~o. ·I 

Firth htttFI~ Rcvi s,·J She;:t: l r\o. I 05.1 
Cancels Fmnih "R;irtl Sheet l ' . I 05 .1 

1<.·1"1"!:.' St'IIDJl U. S 
.\IU.\' fi /LI N:f'/1:' : Jl.J..Jt. 'S'/ .\/L\'1.'\ 

Ratt· Schedule fVIRA 

7. (, ,.\') RrPI .:\ CT.\IENT 11\fR:\STRl 'CTl : R I~ PROCiiC·\\·1 (CiR I P>: 

,·\ II L ust,>nk·rs r.-ccwmg I'rans~lrt.ninn Sen ic,~ fr,ml th · l nmpan: an:.! t il\~ : l "~t;.~Jll!d tn 
L'r h:1n· ~t:ic l' t.;d rate scheduk·s I·'TS-A. r-r s-H. ITS-1. F'l '-i-2 . FI~-2 . i. I 1''-: -:1. 1 IS-1.1. 
FTS--l_ FTS-:'\ . FT-.::-6. f T\:.;. FTS-S. r TS-'1. FTS-10. FTS- 11. FTS-1 2. and FTS- 1 '· 

I h• l !<.<~ ;!'-' H,,ll: fnr ·1 ralhJ>l)rlati,,n ;;,.,,.in: ld c.ll:h a1 •P i i~: 1blc ra1c dw.~i t"u.::J t i < l ll ~h all b: 
:ld j IISk'd by the fl• IIU\\ ing r t'(Ll\' l ' l': I~Kl ll l'~. rll,· I ~\.'\.1\• C:l';' t :~etu rs f,, , ~I I !nt: l t: l'~· r~ad ~~. , th~· 

pcr it)d .l ~muary I. 20 I 7 t l l f'lHI~ h D~ct-mh.er .~ 1. ::o I i' I<)J c:~ch r:u.: ci:J.;:; ificalinn ar~.· as 
fo lh''' -.;: 

l· r s .\ 
n:-.-B 
1:' :-- I 
I .t >·· 
f I ...;.~. I 

I I S-' 
1·1 ~: .J I 
F'l S-1 
F'l S-:' 
FTS-6 
FTS-7 
FT\ -S 
FTs.•; 
F r\-1 . 
I· 1';· 11 
I· I ~ - I :. 
FT:-. -1 ~ 

1.; 11 tht:tm s 
J.; l) tiH:rmS ll (l (ll 2~ 0 th l'ITll S 

II IIJI Ill 'i(li) th L' l'lll.; 

;\01) t h~.rm~ up to 1.1100 thcrms 
1.: 1( 11 1 !hcrnh up Ill 2.5(Hi tht·nlls 
2.>•10 th"Tm; up tu ~ .noo tlwrrn~ 

:' . li•W th, rm~ lll' '" I O.ilOU th ,:nJ•:. 
10.000 thcnn:. up t: • : 5.1'101) t h<c'ml~ 
2:'i.Oilr) th ~·mh up w ~lU Hif1th~rms 

."OJJ(!O tllL'J'Ill!\ up to lllU.•.100 thrl"llS 
I 0\I .UOI.) t ll1:m1s up lu 21ii.I.000 th~·nm 
~()I I .UtJfl th"·nn s up lc• -IOfJ.I)( Il l lhlTIIl ' 

·HIO.OUO ltKTilt S up t,J 7110.1 11>0 1 11~' 1 11\S 

··thl Jlt)(l th• 11m 11p I•• I llOlJ,()OII rhcm1' 

· I IJ•Iii . IJ(Jil rh m,.: UJ' !I • ~ . -.110 .000 

2.~1JU. U0t) thcmn up to 12 :'liO.OilO 
. I ~ . ~ (JI).O! 1() lhn ms 

(Cont inned to Sheet ~n. I 05.2) 

Issued by: 'li ~o:h.lcl 1'. ivk:VI:\s ters, President 
Chc~;qxak<:: l :td itics ClH·porotiLlll 

- 6-

$0 ~511 '' 
$O.i.:-22S 
$0.1037 1 
:!-O.I I1 7tl 
~0 I l·~qr, 

~0 0-1:' 27 
Vi OidJ]ll 

~ li . IJ 723~ 

~0.07491) 

1.0 (l <, t).l":' 

).o o~n .e 
SO.OI•-Iil.' 
SO.O~.l~~H. l -1 5Qf, 

'j,O oo< J.~ 
'!>D o-; 1 7~ 

Sll n_; 7-l I 
N o\ 

Attachment I 




